their relative fair value on the issue date. The fair value of the Warrants would be determined using the Black-Scholes model which
includes the following assumptions: common stock of $9.32 per share, dividend yield of 4%, stock price volatility of 42.48%, and a risk
free interest rate of 1.55%. The discount of the Senior Preferred Shares would be based on the value that is allocated to the Warrants upon
issuance, and would be accreted back to the value of the Senior Preferred Shares over a five-year period (the expected life of the shares
upon issuance) on an effective yield basis (approximately 6%).

(3) Pro forma capital ratios have been calculated assuming that proceeds of the Senior Preferred Shares are invested in investment securities
with a 20% risk weight. Under current regulatory capital guidelines, to be classified as well capitalized our capital ratios must be, at a
minimum:

Total risk-based capital to risk weighted assets 10%
Tier 1 Capital Ratio 6%
Leverage ratio 5%

-13-

Edgar Filing: LAKELAND BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

18

Lakeland Bancorp

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited) For the Nine months ended September 30, 2008
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

Total interest and dividend income (1) $ 108,251 $ 1,770 $ 110,021
Total interest expense 42,125 42,125

Net interest income 66,126 1,770 67,896
Provision for loan and lease losses 12,698 12,698

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 53,428 1,770 55,198
Noninterest income 13,251 13,251
Noninterest expense 44,675 44,675

Income before provision for income taxes 22,004 1,770 23,774
Provision for income taxes (1) 7,726 619 8,345

Net income $ 14,278 $ 1,151 $ 15,429

Dividends on preferred stock (2) �  2,213 2,213
Accretion of discount on preferred stock (3) 317 317

Income available to common shareholders $ 14,278 $ (1,379) $ 12,899

Basic Earnings per Share $ 0.61 $ (0.06) $ 0.55
Diluted Earnings per share $ 0.61 $ (0.06) $ 0.55

Weighted average shares outstanding (4):
Basic 23,423 �  23,423
Diluted 23,518 �  23,518

(1) Pro forma amounts assume our sale of 59,000 Senior Preferred Shares at a price of $1,000 per share and our investment of the proceeds in
investment securities at an estimated annual rate of 4%. Taxes have been computed at a 35% combined federal and state rate.

(2) Consists of dividends payable on the Senior Preferred Shares at an annual rate of 5%.
(3) The discount is based on the value that is allocated to the Warrants upon issuance. Accretion of the discount on the Senior Preferred Shares

[…]

(4) As discussed under �Terms of the Capital Purchase Program� we would issue Warrants to the Treasury to purchase common stock having an
aggregate market price equal to 15% of the proceeds on the date of issuance with a strike price equal to the trailing twenty day trading
average leading up to the approval date. This pro forma assumes the Warrants would give the Treasury the option to purchase 949,570
shares of common stock. The pro forma adjustment shows no increase in diluted shares outstanding assuming the Warrants had been
issued on January 1, 2008 at a strike price of 9.32 (based on the average trailing 20 day average share price preceding December 11, 2008)
and remained outstanding for the entire period presented. Warrants are anti-dilutive in the pro forma because the exercise price of the
Warrants exceeded the historical average stock price for the common stock. The Warrants could be dilutive in the future. The treasury
stock method was utilized to determine dilution of the Warrants for the period presented.

-14-

Edgar Filing: LAKELAND BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

19

Lakeland Bancorp

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited) For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

Total interest and dividend income (1) 136,378 2,360 138,738
Total interest expense 64,650 64,650

Net interest income 71,728 2,360 74,088
Provision for loan and lease losses 5,976 5,976

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 65,752 2,360 68,112
Noninterest income 18,627 18,627
Noninterest expense 58,190 58,190

Income before provision for income taxes 26,189 2,360 28,549
Provision for income taxes (1) 8,201 826 9,027

Net income 17,988 1,534 19,522

Dividends on preferred stock (2) �  2,950 2,950
Accretion of discount on preferred stock (3) 422 422

Income available to common shareholders 17,988 (1,838) 16,150

Basic Earnings per Share $ 0.78 $ (0.08) $ 0.70
Diluted Earnings per share $ 0.77 $ (0.08) $ 0.69

Weighted average shares outstanding (4):
Basic 23,187 �  23,187
Diluted 23,285 �  23,285

(1) Pro forma amounts assume our sale of 59,000 Senior Preferred Shares at a price of $1,000 per share and our investment of the proceeds in
investment securities at an estimated annual rate of 4%. Taxes have been computed at a 35% combined federal and state rate.

(2) Consists of dividends payable on the Senior Preferred Shares at an annual rate of 5%.
(3) The discount is based on the value that is allocated to the Warrants upon issuance. Accretion of the discount on the Senior Preferred Shares